
Legal and Democratic Services

ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE
Thursday 16 July 2020 at 7.30 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: 
https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/6265378302692781579

Webinar ID: 298-756-827

Telephone (listen-only): 0330 221 9922, Telephone Access code:782-550-726 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider 
the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair)
Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Chris Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor Luke Giles
Councillor Steven McCormick
Councillor Lucie McIntyre
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/6265378302692781579


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an 
observer using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda 
and on the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front 
page of this agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the 
meeting as an alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available 
on the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and 
minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free 
Modern.Gov app for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how 
to access information regarding this Committee, p
[...]
. For this meeting this is Noon, 2 July
Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the 
day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 14 July

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask 
a verbal question to the Committee

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting 
of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee held on 28 January 2020 
and to authorise the Chair to sign them.

4. MANAGEMENT OF EPSOM MARKET  (Pages 11 - 34)

This report seeks agreement for the day to day operation of the Market Place to 
be managed under one set of regulations using part III of The Food Act 1984.

To promote the use of this newly developed Market Place on more days of the 
week exploring opportunities for increased revenues and funding streams to 
increase the markets pull to visitors and destination shoppers increasing the 
footfall to our Town.

5. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 35 - 44)

This report sets out proposals to establish a local statutory Community Safety 
Partnership for Epsom and Ewell.  



This page is intentionally left blank



13

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 28 January 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Steve Bridger, Liz Frost (as nominated substitute for Councillor Chris Frost), Rob Geleit, 
Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Julie Morris and Chris Webb

In Attendance:  

Absent: Councillor Chris Frost and Councillor Peter O'Donovan

Officers present: Damian Roberts (Chief Operating Officer), Rod Brown (Head of 
Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational Services), Richard Chevalier 
(Parking Manager), Sue Emmons (Senior Accountant), Oliver Nelson (Environmental 
Health Team Leader) and Sandra Dessent (Committee Administrator)

21 QUESTION TIME 

No verbal or written questions were submitted by members of the public.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations were made in items on this agenda

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meetings of the Environment & Safe Communities Committee 
held on 22 October 2019 and 20 January 2020 were agreed and signed by the 
Chairman as a true record.

24 COMMUNITY SAFETY PLAN 

In 2018 the Strategy and Resources Committee had agreed to adopt a more 
effective and coordinated approach to community safety.  The Committee 
received a progress report which included a recommendation to adopt a 
Community Safety Plan.

It was noted that the proposed plan had been evidenced based, using the data 
available from publicly accessible information, police date and council records.

The following matters were raised:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 28 
January 2020

14

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Staff Training and Support:  Positive staff engagement had been key to 
the progress made and Officers reported that 37 members of staff from 
across the Council had benefitted from training totalling 260 hours.  In 
addition there were plans to train a further 20 staff.

 Targeted areas:  In response to data collected from the Police and the 
Council it was reported that operational activity was taking place with 
partner agencies in targeted areas of the borough.  Members were 
encouraged to email the Head of Housing and Community with details of 
any other areas that may warrant additional operational input

 Reviewing the Provision of CCTV:  It was noted that work had been 
undertaken with Surrey Police and colleagues across East Surrey to 
review the future provision of CCTV in the borough and it was agreed that 
an update report would be brought before a future committee.

 Neighbourhood Watch:  It was agreed that an updated scheme could be 
a valuable initiative for the borough however its success depended on 
working closely with the Police.  

Having considered the report, the Committee:

(1) Noted progress on the community safety agenda

(2) Approved the Community Safety Plan 2020, as attached at Annex 1

(3) Agreed to authorise the Head of Housing and Communities, in 
consultation with the Chair, to approve the designation of 
Community Protection Warnings and Community Protection Notices 
to Registered Social Landlords in accordance with section 53 of the 
Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014.

25 FOOD HYGIENE AND SAFETY ACTION PLAN 

The Committee were asked to consider and agree an action plan to address a 
shortfall in food hygiene inspections carried out during the previous financial year 
and complete the current year’s programme.

It was noted that the shortfall in inspections had already been reduced and 
officers were confident that the proposed action plan would be sufficient to 
deliver the 2019-2020 programme in line with the service plan.

The plan included resourcing and operational actions and target dates for 
completion.

Accordingly the Committee:

(1) Noted the continuing service pressures

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 28 
January 2020

15

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Agreed to adopt the action plan and delegate the monitoring of the 
plan to the Head of Housing and Community

26 CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES UPDATE 

The Committee received a report seeking agreement of the Committee to 
confirm the Off Street Parking Place Order April 2020, as had been proposed 
and advertised following the Environment and Safe Communities Committee in 
October, with one additional modification as set out in the recommendations.  It 
was noted that 43 representation were received and were detailed in the report.

The following matters were considered:

 Rainbow Centre Parking:  The modification of the charge was welcome 
although it was commented that the Hook Road Charge was still high 
compared to the Rainbow Centre.  However it was acknowledged that the 
Rainbow Centre management and the Car Park Working Group had 
agreed the modification to be a fair compromise.

 Street Pastors:  Members asked if Street Pastors who often work alone 
and late at night could be supported by the Council by the offer of 
discounted parking.  It was agreed that the Street Pastors would be 
contacted and given the Parking Manager’s details to follow up.

Members thanked the officers for all their hard work on the report.

Having considered the report, the Committee:

(1) Agreed to make one modification to the proposal submitted in 
October 2019 as follows:

That users of the Rainbow Leisure Centre who park in Hook Road 
car park for a stay of up to 3 hours receive a £1 discount on the 
standard parking fee, therefore being charged £2 for their stay rather 
than £3.

(2) Confirmed the rest of the Order as outlined below by agreeing to: 

a) The fees and charges in Annex 1

b) Hook Road being opened on a Sunday from 8:30am to 5:30pm

c) The removal of maximum stay tariffs in all Borough Council car 
parks available from 1pm and 3pm

d) The introduction of a pre-payable evening rate in the Ashley Centre 
car park, available from 6pm – 11:59pm. 

e) The introduction of standard day time charges in Bourne Hall car 
park between 7am and 9am Monday to Saturday

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 28 
January 2020

16

Epsom and Ew
[...]
ties Committee, 28 
January 2020

17

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Accordingly the Committee agreed:

(1) For the Head of Operational Services and the Parking Manager, in 
conjunction with the Chairman of Environment & Safe Communities 
Committee and Chief Finance Officer, to procure a service provider 
to identify site options to install electric vehicle charge points within 
Borough Council car parks. 

(2) That following the procurement process a contract is awarded to a 
supplier who can agree a programme of works to install the electric 
vehicle charge points within the locations identified. That delegated 
powers for this authority are given to the Head of Operational 
Services and the Parking Manager in conjunction with the Chairman 
of Environment & Safe Communities Committee and Chief Finance 
Officer. 

(3) That the Committee authorises the Chief Legal Officer to give such 
notice(s) and/or make such order as is considered necessary in 
order to give effect to the above recommendations.

28 FEES AND CHARGES 2020/21 

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges which would 
be effective from 1 April 2020.  The proposed charges were set out in Annexes 
1-4 of the report, and the report clarified the justification for increases outside of 
the 3-5% range

The following matters were discussed:

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2020-2024 included 
provision for a 6% increase in car parking fees every two years.  It was 
noted that the Car Park Working Group may recommend an alternative 
plan for fee increases provided the overall income forecast for 2020-2024 
was in line with the MTFS.

 The Building Control fees in Annex 3 were discussed in relation to fees 
charged in the private sector and it was acknowledged that government 
restrict the amount that local authorities can charge thus limiting the 
Council to recouping their costs only. 

The Committee:

(1) Agreed the fees and charges for 2020/21 as set out at Annexes 1, 3 
a
[...]
ngly, the Committee agreed to submit the Capital Programme for 
2020/21 as identified in section 4 of the report to the Council for approval 
on 13 February 2020

The meeting began at 7.45 pm and ended at 9.05 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR)

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
16 July 2020

MANAGEMENT OF EPSOM MARKET

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Wards affected: Town Ward
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Report to Environment Committee 16 

October 2013
Annex 2: Standard Licence Conditions

Summary

This report seeks agreement for the day to day operation of the Market Place to be 
managed under one set of regulations using part III of The Food Act 1984

To promote the use of this newly developed Market Place on more days of the week 
exploring opportunities for increased revenues and funding streams to increase the 
markets pull to visitors and destination shoppers increasing the footfall to our Town.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) delegate to the Head of Operational Services in consultation with the 
Chairman of Environment & Safe Communities Committee, the power to 
establish and manage Epsom Market for up to 7 days per week;

(2) delegate to the Head of Operational Services the power to determine appeals 
from stallholders as provided for by the Licence Conditions;

(3) delegate to the Chief Operating Officer and the Chief Legal Officer the power 
to determine appeals from operators of other markets or car boot sales within 
the borough of Epsom & Ewell where refusal is due to the type or quality of 
the event.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 The Market Place forms a central point of the wider Plan E programme 
and contributes directly to the themes in the new Vision for Epsom, and 
Ewell and the Council’s new Four Year Plan.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
16 July 2020


[...]
use of the facility, it is felt 
important to both simplify and consolidate the way we operate the Market 
Place. This will bring both consistency of operation and extend the 
opportunities for functions and events within the area.

2.15 Consistent daily management of the market under one set of regulations 
would clarify the administration needed to run the market. This in turn 
would reduce the amount of licences needed and give clarity to the users 
of the marketplace of the rules and license agreement they are operating 
under.

3 Proposals

3.1 To utilise the provisions under Part III Food Act 1984, to operate and 
manage Markets.

3.2 The benefits of using the Food Act are the specific powers given to 
establish a market that enables a local authority or other operator licensed 
by the local authority, to determine its own letting arrangements, which 
can be varied depending on local circumstances. This enables the Council 
to fix its own charges and these can be determined depending on a range 
of different circumstances. The local authority is entitled to charge a 
commercial rate if appropriate. It also contains a series of provisions 
enabling the local authority to fix the dates of the market, the hours when 
the market will operate, and enables byelaws and regulations to be made.

3.3 It is necessary to have regard to the provisions of Section 50(2):-

‘ Market shall not be established in pursuance of Section 50 so as to 
interfere with any rights, powers or privileges enjoyed within (the 
authority's area) in respect of any market by any person, without that 
person's consent.’ 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
16 July 2020

This section gives the market authority the right to control the type and 
quality of other markets and car boot sales within the borough of Epsom & 
Ewell.  Refusal can be on the ground that the event is not of a type or 
quality that the Council deems suitable. Refused applicants have the right 
to appeal the decision within 21 days of the decision. It is recommended 
that appeals be determined by the Chief Operating Officer and the Chief 
Legal Officer

3.4 The proposal is that the Market Place operates as a Market for up to 
seven days a week. This will allow the present events to operate under 
one set of regulations and opens the opportunity to develop the offering to 
support a range and variety of businesses who may wish to operate and 
hire the facility.

3.5 In order to manage the new market, a new set of licence conditions, as 
set out in Annex 2, will be imposed.

3.6 Stallholders will need the ability to appeal against decisions taken in 
respect of their conduct as set-out in licence conditions. In order for this to 
occur a delegation to enable the Head of Operational Services to 
determine any such appeals has been sought.

3.7 There is a need to review the Premises Licence (which covers all 
licensable activities as defined by the Licensing Act) due to the increase in 
Sunday market activity. Both the Farmers and Vegan markets sell alcohol 
which requires the application of a Temporary events licence (TENS). 
Only 15 TENS can be issued in one year. 

3.8 To combat this shortfall and to cover the activities on the new Market 
Place there is a need to apply for a full Premises Licence. This will allow 
the retail sale of alcohol on the Market Place without a limit on the number 
of events.  

3.9 To encourage more entrepreneurship, independence and innovation to 
new start-ups, we will:

3.9.1 offer new enterprises a free trading space of 3 x 3 metres for up to 
six weeks on Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday. Public 
liability insurance will be the responsibility of stall holders;

3.9.2 offer a 50% discount on the established Thursday and Saturday 
Market day fees for the same six week period. This would be 
subject to availability and not being in competition with regular 
traders paying full market rent.

3.9.3 purchase and offer the h
[...]
 develops, any additional resource required to manage the 
increase in management will be considered through the annual budget 
setting process.

5.5 Section 151 Officer’s comments: The financial implications are detailed 
within the body of the report.

6 Legal Implications

6.1 Part III of the Food Act 1984 allows Councils to establish a market. New 
licence conditions will be required in order to ensure that the new market 
is administered in a smooth and efficient manner.

6.2 The new licence conditions are set out at Annex 2. There is a system of 
penalty points envisaged and ultimately licence holders may have their 
licences taken away. In general governance terms it is only fair that there 
should be an appeal against this decision. The appeal system will be that 
the licence holder will have 21 days to appeal the decision. This will be in 
writing and the Head of Operational Services will consider these and then 
make his decision. There will be no appeal from the Head of Operational 
Services’ decision. The Head of Operational Services will have a 
discretion to allow the trader to trade during the appeal period. 

6.3 The Food Act empowers a Market Authority to stop alternate markets and 
similar events such as boot fairs from occurring within the borough. Again, 
it is good governance to allow for an appeal process should such an 
application be refused by the Head of Operational Services. It is 
recommended that these appeals be delegated to the Chief Operating 
Officer and Chief Legal Officer to determine. Again, a 21 day period will 
be allowed for the applicant to submit their written reasons why their event 
should be allowed to proceed. 

6.4 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the content of this 
report.

7 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: 
Supporting our Community, Supporting Businesses and our Local 
Community, Managing our Resources

7.1 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan.

7.2 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: The use of a 
Market Licence helps to control the use of energy, reduce waste, and 
encourage traders to offer healthy and high quality food.

7.3 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: The 
introduction of further markets would be another step towards 
futureproofing the footfall of the market and the town.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
16 July 2020

7.4 Partnerships: We will work with the Epsom Business Improvement 
District (BID) and other stakeholders who would benefit from the use of 
the Market Place 

8 Background papers

8.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 Report to Environment Committee 16 October 2013 (Annex 1)

Other papers:  

 Standard Licence Conditions (Annex 2)

Page 18

Agenda Item 4



ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
16 OCTOBER 2013

MANAGEMENT OF EPSOM MARKET 

Report of the:  Director of Operations
Contact:  Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Urgent Decision? No
If yes, reason urgent decision required:

Annexes/Appendices (attached): None 
Other available papers (not attached): None

REPORT SUMMARY

A report updating the Committee on the management of the Market Place in Epsom and 
putting forward recommendations for the future.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the committee:

1. Maintain existing inherited trader’s rents at current 
rate to ensure retention.

2. Agree that the Director of Operations has delegated 
authority to offer reduced rents to new traders 
offering required commodities. 

3. Notes that consideration is being given to developing 
speciality markets such as food and night markets in 
Epsom.

4. In the light of the request from the Strategy and 
Resources Committee (paragraph 2.7 and 2.8) advise 
on how the budget surplus should be deployed.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
[...]
, 
occasional and regular Events usage.

4 Prior to Each Event

4.1 The content and display of any promotional material shall be subject to the 
prior written approval of the Authorised Officer and fly-posting shall be strictly 
prohibited.

4.2 The Licensee shall provide the Authorised Officer with a copy of a valid 
insurance certificate(s) to cover the term of the Licence.

Page 25

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



4

4.3 The Licensee shall pay to the Council the applicable Licence Fee by monthly 
direct debit or in the case of casual Licensee by invoice or cash payment.

4.4 Vehicles are only permitted on the Market Place during the Access Period and 
Close Down Period.

4.5 Regular Licensees are to be in attendance on their allocated pitches by no 
later than 8.30am each day.

4.6 All vehicles must be clear of the Market Place by 9.30am promptly and may 
not return until 16.00 unless agreed by The Authorised Officer.

5 During and After an Event

5.1 The Licensee shall not fix any notices at the Site without the prior written 
consent of the Authorised Officer.

5.2 The Licensee shall be permitted to enter the Site and set up an Event during 
the specified Access Period and shall vacate the Site by the end of the Close 
Down Period.  

5.3 The Site shall not exceed the dimensions specified on the Licence and any 
pitch limits marked on the ground during trading hours and except during 
immediate re-stocking. 

5.4 Merchandise shall be set out neatly in a good presentable layout within the 
dimensions of the Site.

5.5 Tags, posters, signs or similar shall be good quality, clean and presentable 
and only displayed within the Site.

5.6 The Licensee will clearly display a sign with their contact and address details 
throughout the duration of the Event.

5.7 Goods shall be displayed properly and attractively in a style approved by the 
Council. The use of cardboard boxes for displaying goods shall not be 
permitted. Signage of prices and goods on stalls should be of high 
presentation, clearly displayed and in a style of lettering and colouring 
approved by the Council.

5.8 The Authorised Officer, other duly authorised officers of the Council, the 
Police and Fire Authority their officials and agents shall at all times have full 
right of access to all parts of the Site.

5.9 The surface of the ground shall not be disturbed at any time without the prior 
written consent of the Authorised Officer.

5.10 The Licensee shall ensure that no goods offered for sale at an Event are likely 
to cause undue offence or upset to reasonable members of the general 
public.

Page 26

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



5

5.11 Items specifically prohibited from sale at an Event include 
a) Firearms – real and imitation
b) Swords, crossbows, and other weapons
c) Live animals
d) Drugs, tablets, medicines
e) Pornographic or other offensive material
f) Counterfeit goods

5.12 The above list is not exhaustive and the final decision is at the discretion of 
the Authorised Officer.

5.13 No vehicles are to be left in the market area during the Operating Period 
unless permission has been given by the Authorised Officer.

5.14 The Licensee shall obey the lawful and reasonable instructions of the 
Authorised Officer.

5.15 Any goods or items left on the Market Place after trading hours will be 
removed and disposed of accordingly.  Any costs incurred by the Council in 
disposing of items will be payable by the Licensee.

5.16 The Licensee shall notify the Authorised Officer of any accidents or incidents 
which occur during an Event within 48 hours.

6 Environmental Safety and Sustainability 

6.1 An electric supply with either a 10amp or 16amp socket is available to each 
Licensee. 

6.2 A Licensee using the electric supply for halogen lighting or cooking/catering 
equipment will incur a daily charge of £3.00.

6.3 A Licensee using power for LED lighting only will not incur a daily charge.

6.4 Licensees that wish to leave their catering equipment connected to the 

[...]
icer may serve immediate notice to quit and will fully revoke the Licence. 

13 Appeals against Breach of Licence Condition Notices or Gross Misconduct 
should be made in writing to The Authorised Officer within 21 days of the date of 
the issue letter.

14 Appeals will be heard by The Authorised officer. 

15 On cancellation of this Licence the Licensee will return all keys issued in respect 
of the Market Place.

SIGNED by IAN DYER )
for and on behalf of )

Page 32

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



11

EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL
SIGNED By )
Date

And by
LICENSEE FULL NAME
SIGNATURE 
Date

Page 33

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 34



Environment and Safe Communities Committee
16 July 2020

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Head of Service: Damian Roberts, Chief Operating Officer
Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community

Wards affected: All Wards
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) no
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Annex 1: draft Terms of Reference

Summary

This report sets out proposals to establish a local statutory Community Safety 
Partnership for Epsom and Ewell.  

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Agree that its preference is for a statutory Community Safety Partnership to 
be established in Epsom and Ewell;

(2) authorise Officers to consult with statutory partners including the Police and 
Crime Commissioner about establishing a new Community Safety 
Partnership in Epsom and Ewell;

(3) subject to the feedback from statutory partners, authorise Officers to take 
appropriate steps to establish the new Community Safety Partnership.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Community Safety have become a bigger priority for the Council in recent 
years and is reflected in the new vision for Epsom and Ewell which was 
approved by Council on 20 January 2020.  Having a local statutory 
Community Safety Partnership will enable the Council and its partners to 
focus its attention and resources on this bor
[...]
ure

The structure of the Partnership has been designed to ensure the delivery of the 
Partnership’s Priorities.  

Domestic Homicide 
Review Panel

Community Trigger 
Panel

Joint Action Groups 
(JAGs)

Community Harm and 
Risk Management 

Meeting (CHaRMM)

Serious and Organised 
Crime Group (SOCG)

Epsom and Ewell Community 
Safety Partnership

Existing Operational Groups

Page 42

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



Frequency of meetings

The Partnership will meet 6 monthly or more frequently if required.

Membership:

Chief Operating Officer (Chair) Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Borough Police Commander (Vice Chair) Surrey Police

Chairman/Chair of Environment and Safe 
Communities Committee 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Surrey County Council Member rep nominated 
by the Local Committee 

Surrey County Council

Head of Housing and Community Epsom & Ewell Borough Council
Representative Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner
Representative Surrey Fire & Rescue Service

Officer representative Surrey County Council
Representative Surrey Downs Clinical 

Commissioning Group
Representative National Probation Service
Director Rosebery Housing Association
Representative Epsom Business Improvement 

District (BID)
Representative Voluntary Sector eg Victim Support

Secretariat - Environmental Health Manger / Community Safety Officer

Reporting requirements and scrutiny of the Partnership 

The Community Safety Partnership will publish an annual report setting out relevant 
data on crime in the local area, and partnership priorities for the year ahead. The 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee of Epsom & Ewell Council are 
responsible for the scrutiny of the Partnership’s priorities and activities on an annual 
basis. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Management of Epsom Market
	MANAGEMENT OF EPSOM MARKET Annex 1
	MANAGEMENT OF EPSOM MARKET Annex 2

	5 Community Safety 

Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the ENVIRONMENT AND SAFE COMMUNITIES 
COMMITTEE held on 16 July 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Neil Dallen (Chair); Councillor John Beckett (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Chris Frost, Rob Geleit, Luke Giles, Steven McCormick, Lucie McIntyre, Julie Morris 
and Phil Neale

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Damian Roberts (Chief Operating 
Officer), Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of Operational 
Services), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

31 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were raised by members of the public.

32 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made on items on this agenda.

33 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee held 
on 28 January 2020 were agreed, and the Committee authorised the Chair to sign them.

34 MANAGEMENT OF EPSOM MARKET 

The Committee received a report seeking the agreement upon the day to day 
operation of the Market Place being managed under one set of regulations using 
part III of The Food Act 1984.

The Committee noted a presentation from the Head of Operational Services.

The following matters were considered:

Green Agenda: The Committee noted the volume of single-use plastics being 
distributed at the Market. It was noted that the Officers would speak with traders 
about the possibility of charging for plastic bags that are handed out with 
purchases. It was noted that conditions of trading would be considered to be 
updated within next year’s Licensing Agreement. 

It was noted by the Officer that Definition 5.7 of the Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council Market Agreement be amended to read:



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 16 July 
2020

2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

 Goods shall be displayed properly and attractively in a style approved by 
the Council. Signage of prices and goods on stalls should be of high 
presentation, clearly displayed and in a style of lettering and colouring 
approved by the Council.

From:

 Goods shall be displayed properly and attractively in a style approved by 
the Council. The use of cardboard boxes for displaying goods shall not be 
permitted. Signage of prices and goods on stalls should be of high 
presentation, clearly displayed and in a style of lettering and colouring 
approved by the Council.

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:

(1) Delegated to the Head of Operational Services in consultation with the 
Chairman of Environment & Safe Communities Committee, the power 
to establish and manage Epsom Market for up to 7 days per week;

(2) Delegated to the Head of Operational Services the power to determine 
appeals from stallholders as provided for by the Licence Conditions;

(3) Delegated to the Chief Operating Officer and the Chief Legal Officer 
the power to determine appeals from operators of other markets or 
car boot sales within the borough of Epsom & Ewell where refusal 
was due to the type or quality of the event.

35 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Committee received a report proposing to establish a local statutory 
Community Safety Partnership for Epsom and Ewell.

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee:

(1) Agreed that its preference was for a statutory Community Safety 
Partnership to be established in Epsom and Ewell;

Subject to the following Draft Term of Reference be amended to read:

Agencies and representatives:

 Voluntary Sector Representatives

From:

 Voluntary Sector Representative

(2) Authorised Officers to consult with statutory partners including the 
Police and Crime Commissioner about establishing a new Community 
Safety Partnership in Epsom and Ewell;



Meeting of the Environment and Safe Communities Committee, 16 July 
2020

3

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) Subject to the feedback from statutory partners, authorised Officers 
to take appropriate steps to establish the new Community Safety 
Partnership.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.28 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN (CHAIR)


